

Kowalczyk Anna, Kulczycka Kinga, Stychno Ewa, Chilimoniuk Beata. Does the employee or former employee have the right to claim compensation under civil law for sickness caused by working conditions which is not an occupational disease – case study. Journal of Education, Health and Sport. 2018;8(9):1299-1306. eISSN 2391-8306. DOI <http://dx.doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.1433578> <http://ojs.ukw.edu.pl/index.php/johs/article/view/6057>

The journal has had 7 points in Ministry of Science and Higher Education parametric evaluation. Part B item 1223 (26/01/2017).
1223 Journal of Education, Health and Sport eISSN 2391-8306 7

© The Authors 2018;

This article is published with open access at Licensee Open Journal Systems of Kazimierz Wielki University in Bydgoszcz, Poland
Open Access. This article is distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Noncommercial License which permits any noncommercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author (s) and source are credited. This is an open access article licensed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non commercial license Share alike. (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/>) which permits unrestricted, non commercial use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the work is properly cited.

The authors declare that there is no conflict of interests regarding the publication of this paper.

Received: 22.08.2018. Revised: 28.08.2018. Accepted: 21.09.2018.

Does the employee or former employee have the right to claim compensation under civil law for sickness caused by working conditions which is not an occupational disease – case study

Anna Kowalczyk¹, Kinga Kulczycka², Ewa Stychno², Beata Chilimoniuk³

¹ Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences, Jan Kochanowski University of Kielce

² Chair and Department of Management in Nursing, Faculty Health Sciences Medical University of Lublin

³ Department of Medical Rescue, Faculty of Health Sciences, Medical University of Lublin

Adres do korespondencji / Address for correspondence

Anna Kowalczyk ORCID ID: 0000-0003-4732-3934

e-mail: annakowalczyklublin@gmail.com

Kinga Kulczycka: ORCID ID: 0000-0002-5517-2171

Ewa Stychno ORCID ID: 0000-0003-3343-9880

Beata Chilimoniuk ORCID ID: 0000-0002-2630-9941

SUMMARY

The basic form of compensation for damages incurred as a result of an accident at work or an occupational disease are benefits provided for in the Act on Social Insurance against Accidents at Work and Occupational Diseases of 30 October 2002. If they prove to be insufficient, a person who has suffered an accident at work or an occupational disease may claim supplementary benefits from the employer on the basis of civil law. However, analyses of the health status of the working population in Poland show that occupational diseases are slowly becoming rare, which does not mean that the health status of the working population is improving. Diseases which have been indirectly affected by the development, course or prognosis of the working environment or the way in which it is performed are increasingly recognised. On the basis of the case described, a legal analysis was made in order to answer this research question: does an employee or former employee have the right to claim compensation under civil law for an illness caused by working conditions which is not an occupational disease? The case described above and the legal-dogmatic analysis allow us to conclude that in the Polish legal system it is possible to pursue supplementary claims against the employer in the event of the occurrence of not only occupational diseases, but also other illnesses related to the work performed.

Key words: *occupational disease, work-related disease, compensation, reparation*

INTRODUCTION

The possibility of claiming damages under civil law by employees changed with the legal status in force in a given period of time. The Supreme Court once held that all claims of employees may not exceed the limits set forth in the Act of 12 June 1975 on benefits in respect of accidents at work and occupational diseases [1]. This meant that the benefits specified therein were accepted as full satisfaction of all claims for damage to health or death resulting from an accident at work or occupational disease. This deprived the employees of the possibility of pursuing supplementary claims in accordance with the provisions of the

Civil Code [2]. With the entry into force of the Act of 24 May 1990 amending certain provisions on retirement benefits, employees were able to pursue supplementary claims [3].

At present, employers are obliged to pay accident insurance premiums for each employee they employ. These contributions are used to pay benefits under the Act of 30 October 2002 on social insurance against accidents at work and occupational diseases [4]. These benefits are the basic form of compensation for damages incurred as a result of an accident at work or occupational disease. If they turn out to be insufficient, i. e. do not cover the entire damage incurred, then the person who suffered such damage (an employee injured as a result of an accident at work or occupational disease or a person injured as a result of the employee's death) may claim supplementary benefits from the employer on the basis of civil law [5].

Accordingly, the payment of accident insurance contributions does not fully relieve the employer of its liability in respect of accidents at work or occupational diseases. In addition, the employer may be held liable by the civil law on the basis of fault (Article 415 and Article 416 of the Civil Code) or risk (Article 435 of the Civil Code) [6]. By fault, an employer will be liable if, in a particular situation, he has failed to do what he should have done or has made the wrong decision, which resulted in the occurrence of an accident at work or an occupational disease. In this situation, the injured party or a member of his/her family must prove before the court: the employer's fault (i. e. unlawful act or omission, as well as wilfulness or negligence), damage (damage to health) and causal link between the unlawful act or omission and the damage [7]. Some employers have more responsibility - responsibility at risk. This type of civil liability is borne by employers who run their own businesses or plants on the basis of natural forces (e. g. steelworks, mines, transport plants, power plants, industrial construction companies, bridge builders, communication facilities, pipelines).

In this case, the employer is liable for personal injury or damage to property caused to anyone by the movement of the plant or enterprise. A risk-based civil liability claimant only has to prove the damage and the causal link between the company's activities and the damage. There is no need to prove guilt or illegality (negligence of duties related to health and safety) [8].

As a result of an accident at work or an occupational disease, an employee may demand compensation for both material and non-economic damage. Compensation for

personal injury (health disorder, personal injury) includes compensation for any costs incurred as a result of the injury (e. g. medical expenses, home care, lost earnings) as well as the granting of a pension as a result of the loss of professional capacity. On the other hand, compensation for non-material damage amounts to awarding compensation, i.e. financial compensation for the non-material damage. Therefore, in the case of personal injury or health disorder, the aggrieved party may claim the following financial benefits under civil law: one-off compensation to cover any costs resulting therefrom, disability pension or health disorder, to compensate for permanent damage, compensation for non-economic damage by granting an appropriate sum of money as compensation for the non-material damage suffered. If, on the other hand, the event would result in the death of an employee, then the injured persons may claim: disability pension, one-off compensation, reimbursement of medical costs and funeral and financial compensation for the non-material damage suffered [9].

The benefits described above are complementary to those available under the Act of 30 October 2002 on social insurance against accidents at work and occupational diseases. This means that they can only be claimed after the Social Insurance Institution has granted a one-off compensation for permanent or long-term health impairment or disability pension [10]. The key issue in this work is, therefore, whether the employee or former employee has the right to claim compensation under civil law for an illness caused by working conditions if the illness is not recognised as an occupational disease. Undoubtedly, in such a situation an employee may not claim benefits under the Act of 30 October 2002 on Social Insurance against Accidents at Work and Occupational Diseases. If he is not entitled to a basic form of compensation for damage caused by accidents at work or occupational diseases, is it appropriate to grant him a right to a complementary right of material redress?

CASE STUDY

A miner working for 24 years in a mine retired in 1997. During his working life, he was exposed to noise. Personal protective equipment in the form of earmuffs was not granted to him until the 1990s, the end of his employment. But before he retired, he had a hearing loss. The health problems of the hearing system increased significantly after the termination of employment and retirement. In the years 2003-2005, a miner tried to recognise hearing loss as an occupational disease, however, both the State Sanitary Inspectorate, the State Sanitary

Inspectorate and the Voivodship Administrative Court assumed that the hearing loss diagnosed by a miner did not give rise to the finding of an occupational disease. Despite the fact that the disease was not considered to be occupational, the miner filed an action with the Regional Court for compensation from the mine for permanent hearing loss, demanding PLN 50 thousand.

The Court of First Instance, on the basis of the expert opinion of the Ophthalmologist, found that, at the time of his retirement, the miner had a minimal hearing impairment, but that this did not affect his family and society, nor did it cause him any significant hearing impairment. The court found that working conditions could have been one of the causes of the disease in question, but that the hearing loss observed between 1997 and 2005 could not have been the result of excessive noise in the mine, as the miner was already retired at the time. Referring to Articles 444 and 445 of the Civil Code, the court established that the claimant did not suffer any personal injury or health disorder which could cause him harm, but only this fact would give rise to awarding him adequate financial compensation from the respondent. The Regional Court therefore dismissed the action brought against the mine. He decided that the miner had not demonstrated any harm resulting from personal injury or health problems caused by the harmful effects of working conditions.

The miner appealed against the above verdict. The court of second instance divided the findings of fact of the Regional Court as correct, precise and based on convincing evidence, thus dismissing the appeal. The miner's attorney, filing a cassation appeal, referred the case to the Supreme Court.

The Supreme Court noted that it was a mistake for both the Regional Court and the Court of Appeals to focus on the determination of the claimant's hearing loss at the end of the employment relationship. After all, the miner was openly signalling a clear deterioration in his hearing and an increase in his hearing problems during his retirement. According to Article 316 of the Code of Civil Procedure [11], findings should be made with reference to the time when the claimant made a claim or even to the time of the judgment. Therefore, the current ailments of the miner - his or her mental and physical suffering, limitations on his or her functioning in family and social life - are important. The fact that health problems were previously so small that they were not recognised as an occupational disease does not alter the fact that the effects of work on exposure to noise may subsequently have intensified.

It is a mistake to assume that, since health has deteriorated during retirement, it cannot be regarded as a consequence of working in a mine. The effects of exposure to noise can be felt after many years. A causal link may also be normal where an event has created conditions for the occurrence of other events, only the latter of which have become the direct cause of damage. Even a minor damage to health requires compensation for the damage caused (the compensation granted will then be small). With this in mind, the Supreme Court ruled: "The employer's liability to compensation pursuant to Article 435 of the Civil Code cannot be excluded also if the employee's current state of health is only an indirect consequence of many years of work in conditions harmful to health, and working conditions were only one of the causes of health disorders". [12]. The case was re-examined by the Court of Appeal.

DISCUSSION

The case described above proves that in the Polish legal system it is possible to effectively pursue claims for compensation under civil law for an illness caused by working conditions which is not an occupational disease. The employer is responsible for the occurrence of any work-related illness in the employees, and not only for occupational illnesses. The legal basis for this thesis are the provisions of the Labour Code, i. e. Article 227, paragraph 1: "The employer must apply measures to prevent occupational and other work-related illnesses" and Article 236: "The employer must systematically analyse the causes of occupational accidents, illnesses and other illnesses related to the working environment and, on the basis of the results of these analyses, apply appropriate preventive measures". [13]. The second legal act proving the validity of the thesis put forward is the Act of 27 June 1997 on the service of occupational medicine. In accordance with Article 6, paragraph 1 1, point (a) and (b). 2 (e,h) the occupational health service is competent to "the provision of active counselling to patients with occupational or work-related diseases and the provision of early diagnosis of occupational and work-related diseases [14].

Insofar as the term "occupational disease" is defined in Article 235 of the Labour Code: "an occupational disease shall be considered to be a disease included in the list of occupational diseases if the assessment of the working conditions undoubtedly shows, or is likely to show, that it was caused by factors detrimental to health in the working environment or as a result of the way in which the work was carried out". [13], the remaining work-related

illnesses were not precisely defined. These are all diseases which are not included in the list of occupational diseases or which do not meet the definition of a specific occupational disease, and the development, course or prognosis of which has also been affected by the working environment or the way in which it is carried out. In court rulings and resolutions, these diseases are referred to interchangeably as follows: parasitic diseases [15], occupational diseases [16-19], diseases caused by working conditions that are not occupational diseases [16, 19-20].

The case described and legal basis cited leave no doubt as to the validity of the thesis put forward that an employee or former employee has the right to claim compensation under civil law for an illness caused by working conditions which is not an occupational disease. In accordance with the Supreme Court ruling: "The employer's liability towards an employee in respect of a tort consisting in causing health disorder (Article 444, paragraph 1 and Article 445, paragraph 1 of the Civil Code) also covers the effects of an illness caused by working conditions which are not occupational diseases (an occupational disease) [19].

LITERARY ACTIVITY

1. Ustawa z dnia 12 czerwca 1975 r. o świadczeniach z tytułu wypadków przy pracy i chorób zawodowych (Dz.U. 1975 nr 20 poz. 105).
2. Ustawa z dnia 23 kwietnia 1964 r. - Kodeks cywilny (Dz.U. 1964 nr 16 poz. 93).
3. Ustawa z dnia 24 maja 1990 r. o zmianie niektórych przepisów o zaopatrzeniu emerytalnym (Dz.U. 1990 nr 36 poz. 206).
4. Ustawa z dnia 30 października 2002 r. o ubezpieczeniu społecznym z tytułu wypadków przy pracy i chorób zawodowych (Dz.U. 2002 nr 199 poz. 1673).
5. Bińczycka-Majewska T.: Charakterystyka i zakres świadczeń w systemie ubezpieczenia z tytułu wypadków przy pracy i chorób zawodowych. *Praca i Zabezpieczenie Społeczne* 2003;5:14-23.
6. Witoszko W.: Odpowiedzialność pracodawcy w razie dochodzenia uzupełniających roszczeń cywilnoprawnych z tytułu wypadku przy pracy lub choroby zawodowej. *Praca i Zabezpieczenie Społeczne* 2008;11:19-26.

7. Serwach M.: Wina jako zasada odpowiedzialności cywilnej oraz okoliczność zwalniająca z obowiązku naprawienia szkody. *Wiadomości Ubezpieczeniowe* 2009;1:84-96.
8. Śmieja A.: Odpowiedzialność za szkody wyrządzone przez ruch przedsiębiorstwa (art. 435 k.c.). *Przedsiębiorca w społecznej gospodarce rynkowej* 2014;372:390-402.
9. Wielkanowski P.: Świadczenia uzupełniające z tytułu wypadków przy pracy i chorób zawodowych: przegląd orzecznictwa. *Gdańsko-Łódzkie Roczniki Prawa Pracy i Prawa Socjalnego* 2016;6:211-227.
10. Ostaszewski W.: Odpowiedzialność uzupełniająca pracodawcy. Rozprawa doktorancka Instytut Nauk Prawno-Administracyjnych Uniwersytetu Warszawskiego 2014.
11. Ustawa z dnia 17 listopada 1964 r. - Kodeks postępowania cywilnego (Dz.U. 1964 nr 43 poz. 296).
12. Wyrok Sądu Najwyższego z dnia 19 marca 2008 r., I PK 256/07 (OSNP 2009 nr 15-16 poz. 192).
13. Ustawa z dnia 26 czerwca 1974 r – Kodeks pracy (Dz.U. 1974 nr 24 poz. 141).
14. Ustawa z dnia 27 czerwca 1997 r. o służbie medycyny pracy (Dz.U. 1997 nr 96 poz. 593).
15. Wyrok Sądu Najwyższego z dnia 14 grudnia 2010 r., I PK 95/10 (OSNP 2012 nr 5–6 poz. 58).
16. Wyrok Sądu Najwyższego z dnia 28 listopada 1997 r., II UKN 360/97 (OSNAPiUS 1998 nr 18 poz. 551).
17. Wyrok Sądu Najwyższego z dnia 7 lipca 1995 r., II PRN 6/95 (OSNAPiUS 1996 nr 4 poz. 61).
18. Wyrok Sądu Najwyższego z dnia 28 maja 1996 r., II PRN 7/96 (OSNP 1996 nr 24 poz. 372).
19. Wyrok Sądu Najwyższego z dnia 2 października 2008 r., PK 57/08 (OSNP 2010 nr 7–8 poz. 85).
20. Uchwała składu siedmiu sędziów Sądu Najwyższego z dnia 4 grudnia 1987 r., III PZP 85/86 (OSNC 1988 nr 9 poz. 109).